School Board. It is reasonably possible that in the near term these programs could increase or
decrease due to budget modifications at the School Board, which could affect the School and its
ability to continue operations. The School has considered this possibility and would seek other
funding sources to continue its operations if any decreases were to occur.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Charter High School of the Americas

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Notes to Financial Statements

32

10. Change in Accounting Principle – Implementation of GASB Statement No. 87

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the School adopted the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 87, Leases, which requires the School to recognize a lease liability and an intangible
right-to-use lease asset. As a result of the implementation of this statement, the School has
recorded an opening balance adjustment as of July 1, 2020 to reflect an opening lease liability and
intangible right-to-use lease asset and a change in opening net position and fund balance as follows:

Opening Net Position, as
Originally Presented

Change in accounting
Principle Adjustment

Opening Net Position, as
Restated

744,285$   74,021$   818,306$

Opening Fund Balance, as
Originally Presented

Change in accounting
Principle Adjustment

Opening Fund Balance,
as Restated

526,439$   74,021$   600,460$

33

Required Supplementary Information

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Charter High School of the Americas

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

34

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Year ended June 30, 2022 Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
State FTE revenues 974,251$   974,251$   1,356,077$   381,826$
Local grants and others 890,529   890,529   303,853   (586,676)
Contributions of nonfinancial assets -   -  169,621   169,621

Total Revenues 1,864,780   1,864,780   1,829,551   (35,229)

Expenditures
Instruction 736,754   736,754   551,918   184,836
Student support services 31,249  31,249  - 31,249
Instruction and curriculum development services 15,000  15,000  97,605   (82,605)
Instructional staff training services -   -  9,578   (9,578)
Instruction related technology 10,000  10,000  - 10,000
School board 15,000  15,000  47,622   (32,622)
School administration 173,337   173,337   144,492   28,845
Fiscal services 111,211   111,211   104,689   6,522
Food services 172,000   172,000   169,621   2,379

Central services -   -  63,868   (63,868)
Student transportation services 30,000  30,000  27,625   2,375
Operation of plant 122,838   122,838   60,560   62,278
Maintenance of plant 35,000  35,000  - 35,000
Debt service 182,756   182,756   186,678   (3,922)

Total Expenditures 1,635,145   1,635,145   1,464,256   170,889

Change in Fund Balance 229,635   229,635   365,295   135,660

Fund Balance, beginning of year 850,473   850,473   850,473   -

Fund Balance, end of year 1,080,108$   1,080,108$   1,215,768$   135,660$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying note to budgetary comparison schedule.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Charter High School of the Americas

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

35

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Year ended June 30, 2021 Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
State FTE revenues 986,132$   986,132$   1,464,979$  478,847$
Local grants and others 406,095  406,095   259,050   (147,045)
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 193,521  193,521   94,529  (98,992)

Total Revenues 1,585,748   1,585,748   1,818,558   232,810

Expenditures
Instruction 592,450  592,450   546,218   46,232
Student support services 31,250   31,250   505 30,745
Instruction and curriculum development services 15,000   15,000   96,631  (81,631)
Instructional staff training services -   -   1,200   (1,200)
Instruction related technology 10,000   10,000   2,087   7,913
School board 15,000   15,000   49,800  (34,800)

School administration 173,725  173,725   128,733   44,992
Fiscal services 117,000  117,000   109,733   7,267
Food services 93,000   93,000   94,529  (1,529)
Central services 25,000   25,000   103,197   (78,197)
Student transportation services 30,000   30,000   27,625  2,375
Operation of plant 97,838   97,838   228,790   (130,952)
Maintenance of plant 35,000   35,000   - 35,000
Debt service 182,756  182,756   179,497   3,259

Total Expenditures 1,418,019   1,418,019   1,568,545   (150,526)

Change in Fund Balance 167,729  167,729   250,013   82,284

Fund Balance, beginning of year 600,460  600,460   600,460   -

Fund Balance, end of year 768,189$   768,189$   850,473$   82,284$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying note to budgetary comparison schedule.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Charter High School of the Americas

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Note to Budgetary Comparison Schedules

36

1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America for all governmental funds. All annual appropriations lapse at year-
end. The original budget and any subsequent amendments are approved by the Board of Directors.
For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no amendments to the original budget.